COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

| ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF ESTILL |) |
|-----------------------------------|-----------------------|
| COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 1 FOR A |) CASE NO. 2023-00371 |
| RATE ADJUSTMENT PURSUANT TO 807 |) |
| KAR 5:076 |) |

MOTION TO SUBMIT MATTER FOR DECISION

Estill County Water District No. 1 ("the District") moves that this matter be submitted for decision on the existing record. In support of its motion, the District states:

- 1. On May 14, 2024, Commission Staff issued a report in this matter that contained its findings and recommendations regarding the District's proposed rates. This report was based upon the contents of the District's application, annual report for calendar year 2022 and responses to three requests for information.
- 2. On June 4, 2024, the District submitted its response to the Commission Staff's report. In its response, the District accepted Commission Staff's recommended revenue requirement and recommended rates and conditionally waived its rights to a hearing in this matter and to confer with Commission Staff regarding the report. The District further stated that it would not formally object to any finding or recommendation contained in the report for purposes of this proceeding.
- 3. In light of the District's response, further proceedings in this matter are not required and would only result in an unnecessary expenditure of the Commission's time and resources.

Wherefore, Estill County Water District No. 1 moves that the Commission consider this matter as submitted for decision and expeditiously enter a final order in this matter authorizing Commission Staff's recommended rates.

Dated: June 6, 2024 Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3517

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Estill County Water District No. 1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and the Public Service Commission's Order of July 22, 2021 in Case No. 2020-00085, I certify that this document was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on June 6, 2024 and that there is currently no party that the Public Service Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding.

Counsel for Estill County Water District No 1